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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

WestVixginiaOode§22-6A.8(d)allowstheOﬁeeofOilandGastoplwespeciﬁccondiﬁonsuponthis
permit. Peunitcondiﬁomhavetheme‘eﬁ‘eaaslaw. : 0 adhere to the specify i

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
WM.WMMMmWMMmWMU&@MMW

2. H%mmwmﬁdmdwi&mwmﬁdw@wﬁdummﬁcwapﬁ,mew
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modiﬁceﬁmstotheeashgprogxmmnyheneemymeomply
withW.Va.Code§22-6A-$a(12),whichmqnhesmgwaminhnmdepthofﬂlh‘ty&abelowthe
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of tweaty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
tbeopamdﬁllmmﬂmnonehtmdred(lomfeetbelowthebottomofthevoidorinstallbstbantwenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. Whencompacﬁngﬁns,eachliﬁbqucompguionshannotbemmthmlZinchesinhcight,andﬂ:c
m@mmmtdmmmmnumm”dmmwmsmmmmwm
oftheamalmﬂsmdinspeciﬁcmgimedﬁmASTMDws,SmnddemMabodfm
CompacﬁonChmcwrisﬁcsofSoilUsingStandmﬂBﬁ‘ort,tpachieve%%eompacﬁonofﬂ:eopﬁmum
density. Bachﬁﬁshﬂlbemmdfmwmpanﬁon,wiﬂ:aminhnumofmmwliﬁpumofﬁu All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 CSR. 19. Operator is to contact the Burean of Public

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall,nolmthnnthirty(30)daysaﬁameeiptofanalyﬁcaldmpmvideawrhtmeopytoﬂnaﬁefmdmy
ofﬁeumwhomayhvereqnmdsmbamlyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion pmtheopa'awrshannoﬁfyﬂ:ecmeforhisdesignee.

8. Dming&ewmpleﬁonmmeomshanmmmmmdmpmmymmbmﬁwdm

9. Ifmyexploﬁonmo&aaccidmtminglossoﬂifcorwiwspamﬂinjuryoemnsinonbmaweua
mﬂmkmnm&hmmumommmnmmmpmhmofﬂw
e@loﬁmmwddm,mﬂwoﬂmdwhmmdﬁeakﬁwiﬂmuhmofsﬁdmm

10. Dmhgmeashgmmgpmhmeemtmdmmmw&em&eoﬂudm
inspector shall be notified within 24 hogrs.
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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

zx.mmmmmmmomuofonmcmmmwm f the following within 30 days
thcixoeqmr:;w wmpwonofwmucﬁmofmemﬂmmee;emofﬂlingemﬁ;?ofﬂgn&

et any otk itted well work and leti 1. Such notice shall ided
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov. o be b >
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4710303452

WW-6B APINO.47-009 -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. SWNAWTZ201H
Well Pad Name: SWN A WTZ Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

- P
1) Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC 494512924 103-Wetzel |7-Proctef|681-Wileyville

Operator ID County Distn'c.:tQ Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: SWN AWTZ201H ~  well Pad Name: SWNAWTZPad —~

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: SWN Production Company. LLC  Pyblic Road Access: MacedpriiecRjdge Road

o4 Gy V8]

4) Elevation, current ground: ~ 1343’ Elevation, proposed post-conshucticﬁ(./é‘ ’];3;1‘3?’7%«95

5) Well Type (a)Gas X oil Underground sip 1:3‘88%& v ?02/
Other " e”fa//,’:"e"r o
(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep ,0’901/6,7

Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formation- Marcellus, Up-Dip well to the North, Target Top TVD- 7354', Target Base TVD- 7400", Anticipated Thickness- 46", Assoclated Pressure- 4810

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7384’ -

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:  16,706' ’

7
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 8553.37"

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 307"

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Salinity Calculations from SWN A WTZ 3H logs (API 47-103-03232)

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1342’ Logs will be run for a salinity profile analysis

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 1246’

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None that we are aware of.

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

Prerd8i3021
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4710303452

WW-6B APINO.47-008 -
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. SWNAWTZ 201H
Well Pad Name: SWN A WTZ Pad

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **If we should ,gncounter a void
place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from baske ’Fﬁ-@lﬁfa?\or run
external casing packer/cementing stage tool above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing era(fi'dna‘épendent
upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void. (*If fré%%yvgter is 7,
encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50" below and cts.) &, h/"/:, 0(5“ 5

V/}'oa G'OQ ¢ //

Mey,
s, 8,
9, 7,
4 p, (2 oy

80, .

(ors

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage piugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production unites, horizontal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate- 9000 Ibs @ 100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 12.77

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.61

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment ***

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Pags %2021
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Attachment 3A

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

The closed loop system is designed to eliminate the use of reserve pits by providing a higher level of
solids control processing and using steel pits for capture of drill cuttings. The cuttings are then
processed to achieve landfill requirements before hauling to approved landfills. The liquids are
processed to recycle into the active mud system or to transfer to onsite temporary storage as needed.

The closed loop system consists of several sets of a shale gas separator {often called a ‘methana’),
several banks of solids shakers, high speed centrifuges (1 or 2) used to process the fluid portion of the
mud system to remove low gravity solids, low speed centrifuge used for barite recovery in high weight
liquid drilling systems, a dewatering system (for air intervals and if freshwater mud systems are in use)
used to further clean liquids by flocculation and additional mechanical separation, associated open top
tanks for processing liquids and capturing solids for disposal, and transfer pumps to move fluids through
the processes. There is an area adjacent to the cuttings tanks (Red Zone) where a track hole is utilized to
recover the processed cuttings for loading into containers for hauloff. (See attached schematic of a
generic closed loop system layout)

Below are discussions of the processes used when drilling the air interval or liquids interval.
AIR DRILLING INTERVALS

During air drilling operations, flow from the rig will pass down the flowline to the Shale Gas Separater
(sometimes called a methane) where gas and liquids/solids are separated. Gas is sent to the flare
scrubber tank and is flared at the flare stack. Solids and fluids pass across a shaker system to separate
solids from liquids. Solids pass into the cuttings tanks where they are captured for &m%ecﬁﬁimguloff to
an approved landfill site. Liquids fall into a shaker tank and are collected by a centr al p r‘rm,tg be
processed by the high speed centrifuge to further separate liquids and solids. Solids yl%é‘han dumped
into the cuttings tank for drying and hauloff. Liquids are further processed toéc nmy addltlor‘zﬁﬂow

gravity solids before being reused or transferred to onsite storage. "”On,,, ,f;df? o
3/ £y, s

LIQUIDS DRILLING (FRESHWATER, BRINE, SOBM) “ o,

When drilling is converted to liquids drilling, the shale gas separator and associated shaker tank are
bypassed, and the liquids system is processed over the primary and drying shaker systems. Cuttings
drop into the cuttings tank for additional processing. Any recoverable associated liquids attached to the
cutting are recovered out the tank and processed through the low gravity (high speed} and barite
recovery centrifuges (low speed) to further remove low gravity solids and to recover barite for reuse in
the mud systems.

10/08/2021






Attachment 3B
Drilling Mediums

Surface/Coallif present)/Freshwater Intervals:

Air
Freshwater (if needed based on conditions)

Intermediate/Coal (if present):

Air

Production Hole:

Air

Synthetic Qil (Base Fluid for mud system)
Barite

Calcium Chloride

Lime

Organophilic Bentonite

Primary and Secondary Emulsifiers
Gilsonite

Calcium Carbonate

Friction Reducers

Rev. 6/11/2018

AUG 3 0 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

10/08/2021
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SWN A WTZ 201H

APl Operator Status Latitude Longitude Vertical TD Producing Formation Producing Zones Not Perforated
Unknown Unknown 39.683414 80.640257
103-01485 Perkins Oil & Gas, Inc Active 39.682609 80.640643
103-00404 The Manufacturers Light & Heat Company Plugged 39,684535 80.652068 1832 Maxon Sand Pittsburgh Coal
103-03253 SWN Production Company Active 39.682664 80.639579 25972 Marcellus Tully Lime
103-03251 SWN Production Company Active 39.682639 80.639593 25776 Marcellus Tully Lime
103-03233 SWN Production Company Active 39.682614 80.639608 21117 Marcellus Tully Lime
103-03232 SWN Production Company Active 39.682589 80.639622 18878 Marcellus Tully Lime
R
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4710303452

WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. _SWN A WTZ 201H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, [
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

: (2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
| Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

; See Exhibit

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

e WV Division of Water and Waste Management

| e WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways i, fE CErye

5 e  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers e a,,dDG
e US. Fishand Wildlife Service Als 9 0 3
e County Floodplain Coordinator " 202

Envir,, Ocoa
The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in ngn a@,%f’ﬁdes, replaces, or
nullif?es the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirm&nat all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: SWN Production Company, LLC.

| By: LTk

Its: Sr. Landman

Page 1 of

10/08/2021
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Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oif and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC, Operator N g g § 5
SWN A WTZ 201H = S Qq" g
Wetzel County, West Virginia R SN 3
=9
Y
&
# ™P LESSOR LESSEE ROYALTY BK/PG
1 12-10-29 Isaac L. Carney and Mary Carney, his wife Hope Natural Gas Company 12.50% 18A/25
Eagon and Robinson 39A/249
Elva Robinson and Mary Ellen Davis 43A/440
Andrew L. Henry, Charles E. Reed, and 44A/92
Harry R. Cronin, Jr.
Charles E. Reed and Kathryn C. Reed S1A/241
Carl Perkins 55A/54
Perkins Oil & Gas, Inc. 84A/9
Stone Energy Corporation 126A/958
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 158A/564
SWN Production Company, LLC 167A/9
2 12-10-29.3 Isaac L. Carney and Mary Carney, his wife Hope Natural Gas Company 12.50% 18A/25
Eagon and Robinson 39A/249
Elva Robinson and Mary Ellen Davis 43A/440
Andrew L. Henry, Charles E, Reed, and 44A/92
Harry R. Cronin, Jr.
Charles E. Reed and Kathryn C. Reed S51A/241
Carl Perkins SSA/54
Perkins Oil & Gas, Inc. 84A/9
Stone Energy Corporation 126A/958
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 158A/564
SWN Production Company, LLC 167A/9
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Attached to and made a part of the State of We'égwrgl@-ou an
& SWN

ﬁn- n Au

"
201H

=,

B We% Coun%;@st Virginla

a@ermit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Preduction Company, LLC, Operator

Z
3 12-15-8 Jospeh C. Dreyer, a single man ‘5,-) Antero Resources Corporation 17.00% 178A/385
SWN Production Company, LLC 248A/897
4 12-15-6 H. L. Calvert J.H. Ferrell 12.50% 33A/272
Frank W. Hineline and Bertha Hineline 34A/67
Clyde Gillispie and Thelma Gillispie 34A/68
Chester Lemon and Nella Lemon 34A/69
W. L. Smith, Jr. 34A/67
Winnie Miller 34A/32
Orcal C. Baker 34A/39
H. L. Calvert 35A/274
J. W. Tobin 34A/74
Mrs. Paul Stillings 36A/15
Mrs. Paul Stillings 36A/14
Mrs. Paul Stillings 37A/112
Oliver Calvert 33A/488
E.R. Busch 35A/158
W. Frank Jones 34A/33
H.L. Calvert 35A/285
E.R. Busch 34A/70
W.H. Miller 35A/149
W.H. Miller 35A/187
W.H. Miller 35A/198
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EXHIBIT "A" . o 2
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A§ bys Prodn%ﬁ'a Company, LLC, Operator
SWN A WTZ 201H 0% o %%
Wetzel County, West Virginia e [FA
z e o
Be o Zze
2 =2 %%
R S
Wade H Wiffer 36A/350
Paul V. Stillinis 36A/429
Orval C. Baker and Paul Stillings 36A/431
Orval C. Baker 36A/483
Orval C. Baker and Paul V. Stillings 37A/54
Paul Stillings 37A/112
Orval C. Baker and Paul Stillings 37A/155
Paul Stitlings 39A/107
G.F. Eagon and John H. Robinson 39A/115
Elva Robinson and Mary Ellen Davis 43A/440
Andrew L. Henry, Charles E. Reed and 44A/92
Harry R. Cronin, Jr.
Charles E. Reed and Kathryn C. Reed 51A/241
Carl Perkins SSA/54
Perkins Oil & Gas Inc. - 84A/9
Stone Energy Corporation 126A/958
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 158A/564
SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
12-10-33 H. L. Calvert J.H. Ferrell 12.50% 33A/272
Frank W. Hineline and Bertha Hineline 34A/67
Clyde Gillispie and Thelma Gillispie 34A/68
Chester Lemon and Nella Lemon 34A/69
W. L. Smith, Jr. 34A/67
Winnie Miller 34A/32
Orcal C. Baker 34A/39

H. L. Calvert 35A/274




EXHIBIT "A"

Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by S&N Proc?gcfén Company, LLC, Operator
8 )

SWN A WTZ 201H
Wetzel County, West Virginia

5 9,

L

J. W. Tobin

Mrs. Paul Stillings
Mrs. Paul Stillings
Mrs. Paul Stillings
Oliver Calvert
E.R. Busch

W. Frank Jones
H.L. Calvert

E.R. Busch

W.H. Milter

W.H. Miller

W.H. Miller
Wade H. Miller
Paul V. Stillings
Orval C, Baker and Paul Stillings
Orval C. Baker

Orval C. Baker and Paul V. Stillings
Paul Stillings

Orval C. Baker and Paul Stillings

Paul Stillings

G.F. Eagon and John H. Robinson

Eiva Robinson and Mary Ellen Davis
Andrew L. Henry, Charles E, Reed and
Harry R, Cronin, Jr.

34A/74

36A/15

36A/14

37A/112
33A/488
35A/158
34A/33

35A/285
34A/70

35A/149
35A/187
35A/198
36A/350
36A/429
36A/431
36A/483
37A/54
37A/112
37A/155
39A/107
39A/115
43A/440
44A/92




EXHIBIT "A" -
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virglnia Oll and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC, Operator fg
SWN A WTZ 201H @ e ©39
Wetzel County, West Virginia 8 ‘; % g.
02 T E3
55 2 £%
CharlesE. Reed and Kathryn C.Reed ¢ “° £ £ 51a/241
Carl Perkins by ‘=z € ssA/s4
Perkins Oil & Gas Inc. = 7 T gaafe
Stone Energy Corporation '126A/958
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 158A/564
SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
6 Proctor Creek Road  West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 15.00% 144A/555
{County Highway 89) Highways SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
7 12-10-32 H. L. Calvert J.H. Ferrell 12.50% 33A/272
Frank W. Hineline and Bertha Hineline 34A/67
Clyde Gillispie and Thelma Gillispie 34A/68
Chester Lemon and Nella Lemon 34A/69
W. L. Smith, Jr. 34A/67
Winnie Miller 34A/32
Orcal C. Baker 34A/39
H. L. Calvert 35A/274
J. W. Tebin 34A/74
Mrs. Paul Stillings 36A/15
Mrs. Paul Stillings 36A/14
Mrs. Paul Stillings 37A/112
Oliver Calvert

33A/488
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EXHIBIT "A" S S %
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, &Cglperét\o'r 2
SWN A WTZ 201H St @ <
Wetzel County, West Virginia % 9_ c:; ¢
ul % = z
T8 = ¢
= .
E.R. Busch o 35A/158
W. Frank Jones 34A/33
H.L. Calvert 35A/285
E.R. Busch 34A/70
W.H. Miller 35A/149
W.H. Miller 35A/187
W.H. Miller 35A/198
Wade H. Miller 36A/350
Paul V. Stillings 36A/429
Orval C. Baker and Paul Stillings 36A/431
Orval C. Baker 36A/483
Orval C. Baker and Paul V. Stillings 37A/54
Paul Stillings 37A/112
Orval C, Baker and Paul Stillings 37A/155
Paul Stillings 39A/107
G.F. Eagon and John H. Robinson 39A/115
Elva Robinson and Mary Ellen Davis 43A/440
Andrew L. Henry, Charles E. Reed and 44A/92
Harry R. Crenin, Jr.
Charles E. Reed and Kathryn C. Reed S1A/241
Carl Perkins SS5A/54
Perkins Oil & Gas Inc. 84A/9
Stone Energy Corporation 126A/958
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 158A/564

SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540




EXHIBIT "A"

Shirley Lee Higgins, a widow

SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00%

188A/132

f =4
<]
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC, Operator ® ~ § ?‘3
a oo c O
SWN A WTZ 201H a .g ~ GF: T
Wetzel County, West Virginia [TV £
2= < B 2
BT e 3%
T C [&s)] S o=
8 12-10-27 Raymond D. Harlan and Alice Harlan, his wife The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50‘}& 52A/263 3
Company = 2
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 90A/242
SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 15.00% 99A/498
SWN Production Company, LLC 167A/9
9 12-10-26 F. C. Emch and Thelma M. Emch, his wife; Jerald Yocum and The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50% 47A/48
Mildred Yocum, his wife; lva M. Gray and Bud Gray, her Company
husband; Ocia Williams and Hobert Williams, her husband; Arlie Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Young and Virgil Young, her husband; Ica Harlan and Elmer Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 90A/242
Harian, her husband SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
10 12-10-22 James J. Postelwait, widower; William Postelwait, widower; Jane The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50% 45A/255
Calvert, widow; K. W. Calvert and Grace E. Calvert, his wife; Company
Dorothy Higgins Waryck and Arthur L. Waryck, her husband; Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Edan Carney and Carl Carney, her husband; Ella Postlethwait, Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 90A/242
widow SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
Shirl W. Higgins & Dorls J. Higgins, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 188A/119
Delmas W. Higgins, a married man dealing in his sole and SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 188A/124
separate property




EXHIBIT "A"

SWN Production Company, LLC

gD
< o
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Preduction Company, LLC, Operator ,‘3 e o
SWN A WTZ 202H S8 @
Wetzel County, West Virginia L C  en
23T
8 =
=
Jerry Higgins & Denise E. Higgins, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 189A/750
H. Dean Higgins & Karen L. Higgins, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 189A/763
Clyde R. Higgins & Jana D. Higgins, husband and wife SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 190A/291
Cynthia A. Davidson & James O. Davidson, wife and husband SWN Production Company, LLC 18.00% 190A/600
Betty L. Bryner, a married woman dealing in her sole and TH Exploraticn, LLC 18.00% 200A/377
separate property SWN Production Company, LLC 227A/42
11 12-10-21 Austin Miller and Artie Miller, his wife; and Lloyd Stewart, single The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50% 45A/472
Company
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 80A/242
SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
12 12-10-23 Ella Postlethwait, widow The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50% 45A/231
Company
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 90A/242

157A/540
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EXHIBIT A" > 2 =2 37
Attached to and made a part of the State of West Virginia Oll and Gas Permit Form, WW-6A1, by SWN Production Company, LLC, Ope@oE en ,:_.’. ¥
SWN A WTZ 201H B Sz
Waetzel County, West Virginia % = z B
< 11
13 12-10-13 Austin Miller and Artie Miller, his wife; and Lloyd Stewart, single The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50% 45A/472
Company
Columbla Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 90A/242
SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
114 12-9-23 Willard C. Herman, single The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50% 45A/459
Company
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 90A/242
SWN Production Company, LLC 157A/540
15 12-9-1% Otis Simmons and Pearl Simmons, his wife; Harold Simmons and The Manufacturer's Light and Heat 12.50% 39A/499
Roxie Simmons, his wife; Roxie Newman and Archie Newman,  Company
her husband Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 263/164
Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. 90A/242
SWN Preduction Company, LLC 157A/540
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WW-6A APINO. 47-463 . 03452

(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. SWNAWTZ201H
Well Pad Name: SWNAWTZ Pad

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to

drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local heaith departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well wor}$ within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A- ff}tb)_, onfa%;'ge written comments as to the

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: % s o

)
Chief, Office of Ol and Gas Ws g s,
Department of Environmental Protection W )
601 57" St. SE v, U
Charleston, WV 25304 /7"70,7,:/'7"7&7“
(304) 926-0450 T,

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision a?x'd a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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